

RESOLUTION NO. 073341

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC. FOR ENGINEERING, BIDDING, AND
CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE CRYSTAL SPRINGS DAM
BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH
DECEMBER 31, 2017, AND INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY \$418,180.48 TO
\$1,264,390.48**

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on October 16, 2007, adopt Resolution No. 069064, which authorized the execution of an Agreement with Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. (formerly PB Americas, Inc.) for \$592,000 for Engineering and Construction Management Services for the Design of the Crystal Springs Dam Bridge (CSDB) Replacement Project with a term through December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on July 27, 2010, adopt Resolution No. 070961, which authorized an Agreement with Ferma Corporation for the demolition of the seismically deficient CSDB (County Bridge No. 67 [State Bridge No. 35C-043]) on top of the Lower Crystal Springs Dam; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on December 11, 2012, adopt Resolution No. 072312, which authorized Amendment No. One to the Agreement with Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. to increase the amount by \$254,210 to \$846,210 and extended the term through December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, after an interagency review of the plans and specifications for the replacement bridge, additional analysis and funds will be required to address comments from the reviewing agencies, complete the design process, and provide bid and construction support; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated start date of the bridge reconstruction project is now estimated to be Spring 2015 to accommodate the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission's Lower Crystal Springs Dam Improvements Project and Crystal Springs San Andreas Transmission System Upgrade Project, which are within the bridge project work area; and

WHEREAS, the engineering services required to complete the remaining design and provide bid and construction support services is estimated to be approximately \$418,180.48; and

WHEREAS, Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. continues to be a competent civil engineering firm with employees duly licensed to perform such design engineering services in connection with said project, with their work performed to date in connection with this project has been responsive and acceptable, and the parties hereto desire to extend the term of the Agreement from December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2017 and increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$418,180.48 from \$846,210 to \$1,264,390.48; and

WHEREAS, the Board has considered and concurs with the recommendation of

the Director of Public Works.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Amendment No. Two with Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc., for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * *